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DECI SI ON

This case is before the Public Enploynment Rel ations. Board on
exceptions to the attached hearing officer's reconended
deci sion. Service Enployees International Union, Local 715
excepts to the conclusions of law that Santa Cara County
Super i nt endent df Schools did not violate section 3343.5(a) of
t he Educational Enploynent Rel ations A@tl by transferring
Arthur Gonzales fromhis position as bus driver, and by failing
to grant a bus driver's permt to Carole Cheshier and renoving
her from her position as bus driver. It also excepts to the

recommended order that the unfair practice charge be di sm ssed.

1/ Gov. Code sec. 3540 et seq.



We have considered the record and the ﬁroposed decision in
light of the exceptions and briefs. We affirm the proposed
findings of fact, discussion and conclusions of law, and adopt
the recommended order insofar as it dismisses the unfair

practice charge.

ORDER

Upon the foregoing Decision and the entire record in this
case, the Public Employment Relations Board ORDERS that:

The unfair practice charge filed by the Service Employees

International Union, Local 715 against the Santa Clara County

Superintendent of Schools is dismissed.

By ﬁayméﬁd1ﬁ.Gonzales, Member Harry Giﬁaﬁ,

L | J

Chairperéon

Jerilou Cossack Twohey, Member ¢



STATE OF CALI FORNI A
EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD
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Enpl oyee Organi zati on, ))
Vs. )) CASE NO. SF- CE-82
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Appearances: Robert J. Bezenek, Attorney (Van Bourg, Allen,
Vel nberg and Roger) for Service Enpl oyees International Union,
Local 715; Richard J. Loftus, Jr. (Paterson and Taggart) for
Santa Clara County Superintendent of Schools.

Before M chael J. Tonsing, Hearing Oficer.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND | SSUES

On April 14, 1977, Service Enpl oyees International Union,
Local 715 (SEIU) filed the above-captioned unfair practice
charge, alleging in substance (1) that on March 30, 1977
Arthur Gonzales was transferred fromhis position as a school
bus driver with the Ofice of the Santa O ara County
Superintendent of Schools (Enployer) because of his
organi zational activities, and (2) that on or about
February 1, 1977, Carole Cheshier was suspended and term nated
as a bus driver wwth the Enpl oyer, also on account of her
organi zational activities. The Enployer filed an answer to the
charge on May 2, 1977, denying that its actions were

discrimnatorily notivated and alleging (1) that M. Gonzal es



was transferred because he was uninsurable as a bus driver, and
(2) that Ms. Cheshier never had been suspended or term nated.
An informal conference was held on May 19, 1977. The parties
were unable to reach an agreenent, and a formal hearing was
held on July 27-29, 1977.1 The foll ow ng issues were

addressed at the hearing:

1. Wether the Enployer's transfer of M. Gonzal es
was an act of discrimnation based on his organizational
activities and therefore violative of Section 3543.5(a) of the
EERA;

2. Wether the Enployer's alleged action with respect
to Ms. Cheshier was an act of discrimnation based on her
organi zational activities and therefore violative of Section
3543.5(a) of the EERA

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Transfer of Arthur Conzal es

Arthur Conzal es was hired in Novenber of 1974 as a
transportation driver with the North County Regionél
Qccupational Program (NCROP) of the Enployer. He applied for
and received a county bus driving permt before beginning his
job as a driver. H s responsibilities included transporting
students to county vocational centers and county vehicles. He
underwent a six nonth probationary period and thereafter received
a favorable review of his work. He was reenpl oyed for the
1975-76 school year —first as a transportation driver, then
as a bus driver. He received another favorable eval uation

during the course of that year. During the sumrer of 1976,

lIt was stipulated that the Enpl oyer was an enpl oyer, and

that SEIU was an enpl oyee organi zation, w thin the neani ng of
t he Educati on Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA).
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M . Gonzal es continued to work as a bus driver for the
Enpl oyer. |

M. GConzal es was enployed again for the 1976-77 school
year with NCROP. He was assigned the position of head bus
driver by Ernie Hi ckson, his immedi ate supervisor. As head
driver, M. Gonzales was in charge of NCROP' s drivers and 15
school buses. He was responsible for maintaining and cl eani ng
buses and keeping records. H's rate of pay increased as a
result of his new position. He received a third evaluation in
Novenber of 1976 from M. H ckson which rated his work as
"exceptional ."

In February of 1977, M. Gonzal es becane involved in
the organi zational drive of the Service Enpl oyees I|nternational
Uni on wi t hi n NCROP. He_ called a neeting attended by four other
drivers and SEIU field representatives Peter Gautshi and

Bob Muscat.2/ The neeting took place in the board room of

the Frenont Union Hi gh School District, l|ocated just behind the
NCROP of fices. Another simlar neeti ng was held in March of
that year, for which-M. Gonzales reserved NCROP neeting room
space through M. Hickson. M. Conzal es told M. Hi ckson that
he was having a neeting with M. Gautshi in the NCROP office,
and M. H ckson wal ked by as the neeting was in progress.

M. Gautshi was wearing several SEIU buttons at the tine.

In March of 1977 SElIU published an el ection edition of

2/ During February there was no el ected president of the SEIU
| ocal who normally would call organi zational neetings.



its newsletter. M. CGonzales placed copies of the newsletters
in the mail boxes of enployees in the NCROP offices. The
newsl etters consi sted of photographs of and statenents by

enpl oyees of the Enpl oyer who were supporters of SEIU.

M . Gonzal es® photograph was on page 2, acconpanied by the

st at enent,

SEIU represents the people ... CSEA hasn't

even conme to see us while Local 715 has made

sincere effort to bring NCROP within the

scope of collective bargaining.

M . Gonzal es was the only NCROP driver whose
phot ogr aph appeared in the SEIU newsletter.

M . Gonzales also talked to other NCROP drivers about
SEIU. As he stated, "I was the one who initiated the action to
get the (NCROP) drivers involved in the union.” He also signed
an SEIU authorization card on March 17 in the NCROP offi ce.

On March 17, M. Hickson held three separate one-hour
meetings with NCROP enpl oyees in the NCROP offices at which he
di stributed copies of a five-year plan which discussed

4

| ong-term expansi on of the Regional OCccupational Program

On March 21, M. Conzal es hand-delivered a copy of the

3The el ection occurred on May 18, 1977. California School
Enpl oyees Associ ati on won the el ection.

4
The evidence is in conflict as to whether M. Hickson stated
that the contents of the plan were not to be discussed with
persons outside of the office. M. GConzales stated that he had
not, while M. Hickson testified that he had. Although the
al | eged conduct of M. Gonzales could establish a notive for
any denonstrated hostility of M. Hi ckson distinct from any
al | eged organi zati onal bias, the hearing officer finds it
unnecessary to resolve this conflict in testinony. As noted
bel ow (footnote 6), M. Hickson played no part in the decision
to transfer M. Gonzales, and M. Gonzal es' transfer was not
based on his alleged disclosure of the five-year plan.
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five-year plan to Peter Gautshi. Upon receiving the plan,
M . Gautshi tel ephoned Ann Fruers, the Assistant Superintendent -
for Instructional Services. He told her that he wi shed to
speak wi th whonever was responsible for developing the plan in
the event that reclassification or realignnment of enploynent
positions was being considered. According to M. Gautshi, he
told Ms. Fruers that M. Gonzal es had given the plan to him

On March 25, M. Hickson net with M. Gonzales to
di scuss M. Gonzal es' disclosure of the five-year plan.
M. Hickson told M. Gonzales that the five-year plan was to
have been considered confidential and that it was intended
specifically for the operations committee of the Enpl oyer.
According to M. CGonzales, M. Hi ckson stated that if word of
M . Gonzal es® disclosure had gotten back to the operations
commttee, M. H ckson would have "blown (M. Gonzal es) out of
the water." According to M. Gonzales, M. Gonzales stated to
M. Hi ckson that he (M. Gonzal es) would take "ful
responsibility” for the disclosure, to which M. Hickson
al l egedly responded, "You bet you will."” M. Hi ckson also
allegedly said, "I don't give a shit about Local 715."
M. Hickson testified that his talk wwth M. Gonzal es consisted
of "dressing himdown," but he did not recall specifically
stating that he would "blow (M. Gonzales) out of the water."

On March 31, pursuant to directions by
M. Satterstrom chief deputy of the Enployer, M. Hi ckson told
M . Gonzal es that he was being placed on | eave with pay pending

i nvestigation of his notor vehicle record (MR by the



Enpl oyer's insurer. The Enployer had changed insurers
effective March 28, and the new conpany, National |Indemity,
was in the process of reviewng the WRs of the Enployer's bus
drivers, particularly those (including M. Gonzal es) who were
under the age of 25,3 George Redi ngton, the insurance

manager for the Enpl oyer, decided about March 1, to termnate
the Hartford policy because the prem uns were "too high."

Ef fective March 28, the Enployer acquired vehicle liability

i nsurance through National |ndemity.

5The Enpl oyer changed insurers for its vehicle liabilities
three tines during the preceding year. The Enployer's insurer
during 1976, St. Paul Insurance Co., did not renew its policy,
and that policy |apsed on Cctober 13, 1976. The Enpl oyer went
uni nsured from Cctober 13 to January 14, 1977. On the latter
date, an insurance contract with Hartford Insurance Conpany
becane effective. Hartford examned the MVRs of drivers of the
Enpl oyer, but raised no objection to continuing the coverage of
M. Gonzales. (See discussion infra at page 15. fn. 14.)
George Redington, the insurance manager for the Enployer,

deci ded on about March 1, to termnate the Hartford policy
because the premuns were "too high." Effective March 28, the
Enpl oyer acquired vehicle liability insurance through National
| ndermity. On March 29, Welch and Conpany (the managi ng
general agents of National Indemity) notified WIIiam Kumer,
the agent who sold the National Indemity policy to the

Enpl oyer, that four drivers, including M. Gonzales, were

"obj ectionabl e" because they were under the age of 25. On that
same date, M. Kummer told M. Redington of M. Wlch's
notification. M. Redington in turn notified

M. Satterstrom about National Indemity's unwillingness to
insure the four underage drivers. (Hereafter, the word

"under age" describes drivers who were under the age of 25
during the tinme in question.) Between March 29 and 30, 1977,
the insurance conpany decided after further investigation not
to object to insuring the three underage drivers aside from
M . Gonzal es, because their driving records were "absolutely
clear.” Wdrd of that decision filtered down to M.
Satterstrom who decided on March 30 that the problemwth
respect to insuring M. Gonzales was of sufficient seriousness
to warrant placing himon |eave pending a final determnation
as to what to do. In any event, no evidence indicates that the
insurer's decision not to cover M. Gonzal es was nmade because
of influence asserted by the Enpl oyer.

6



M. Conzales returned to work on April 1 to pick up
his pay check and his clipboard, which usually was stored in
the desk which he used while attending to his duties in thé
NCROP of fice. The desk had been noved fromthe office. The
NCROP offices were being renodeled at the tinme, and it was not
unusual for furniture to be noved to facilitate the renodeling
crew. The clipboard, which had notes fromthe | ast
organi zational nmeeting on its face, had been placed on a high
shelf in the office.

On that sanme day, M. Hi ckson tel ephoned M. Gonzal es
and informed himthat he was to report the follow ng Monday,
April 4, to John Satterstrom (M. H ckson did not inform
M . Conzales that he had a right to be represented at the
meeting on April 4.)

On April 4, M. Conzales met with M. Satterstrom
Philip Starke (the director of attendance and support
services) and Ann Fruers. M. Sat’t erstromnever before had
t aken part i.n a conference involving evaluation of a bus
driver's MR 6 At the nmeeting, M. Satterstrom questioned
M. Conzal es about two MVRs which M. Satterstrom had
obt ai ned. There was a di screbancy between the two MVRs in that
only one of themrecorded an accident in San Bernardino. It
was established that the San Bernardino accident involved

anot her individual also naned Arthur Gonzal es. M . CGonzal es

6Mr. Hickson did not attend this meeti ng, and he had no part
in the Enployer's subsequent decision to transfer
M . Gonzal es.



expl ained that the MVR containing the record of the San
Bernardi no accident was incorrect in that respect. The
all egedly "correct” MR contained the following entries:

1. Accident 8/11/ 7-4 (apparently no fault).

2. Mwving violation 3/25/75.

3. "Fix-it" citation (lights) 8/6/76.

At the conclusion of the neeting, M. Satterstromwas
convinced that M. Gonzal es was being discrimnated agai nst by
the insurer, and he resolved to talk with the Enployer's
i nsurance agent about the matter. 7 The fol | ow ng day, he
spoke with M. Kummer and stated his opi nion that M. Gonzal es’
MVR was not serious enough to warrant the treatnment to which
the insurer was subjecting him M. Kummrer inforned
M. Satterstromthat his MVRs of M. Gonzal es showed anot her
accident on June 4, 1976 and another noving violation on
March 31, 1974 which had involved M. Gonzal es.?"

On April 5, M. Gautshi had lunch with M. Gonzales in

the cafeteria of the Enployer to discuss his being placed on

7Accordi ng to the Enployer, M. Satterstrom asked

M . GConzal es at the conclusion of the neeting whether he was
aware of any other driving violations or accidents in his
record, to which he purportedly responded, "No." According to
M . Gonzal es, no such conversation took place. Since the

Enpl oyer' s subsequent transfer of M. Gonzales was not shown to
have been based on this alleged m srepresentation, the hearing
officer finds it unnecessary to resolve this conflict in

t esti nony.

Y8 nthe accident of June 4, M. Conzal es had been

rear-ended. The insurance conpany of the driver of the other

vehicle paid M. Gonzales for the damage done to his car.

M . Gonzal es had noted the occurrence of this accident on his

county permt application in Cctober 1976. The record does not

i ndi cate whether M. Satterstrom had before hima file

containing M. Gonzal es' application during the April 4 neeting.
8



| eave. During that neeting, M. Starke wal ked by their table.
M. Gautshi stated, "Wat have you guys done to declare war on
us?" M. Starke responded, "If that's the way you see it,
we'll get together after lunch and talk about it." During the
post-lunch neeting, according to M. Gautshi, M. Starke
stated, "Yes, you don't want to |ose your steward Cor your only
steward] over there." M. Starke then stated that he had little
to do with the situation, and told M. Gautshi that he shoul d
direct his questions to M. Redington.

On April 5, M. Satterstromreceived from M. Kumrer
a copy of a letter fromM . Gonzal es' personal insurance agent,
Kennedy | nsurance Agency. That letter indicated that
M . Gonzal es' personal autonobile insurance would not be
r enewed Upon its expiration on Cctober 3, 1976.
M. Satterstromdid not rely on that information, however, in
eval uating M. GConzal es' enpl oyment status.
| On April 6, M. Satterstromagain net with
M. Gonzales. M. Gonzales confirnmed that he in fact had been
involved in the June 4, 1976 accident and had received another
nmoving violation, but denied that he had w thhel d that
information fromM . Satterstrom At that tinme, M. Gonzal es
al so indicated that on April 8, 1976, while driving an
unoccupi ed bus of the Enployer, he backed into an unoccupi ed
autonobile. Information concerning that accident was not
contained in any of M. Conzal es' MRs.

In a letter of April 7, M. Satterstrom informned

M . Gonzales that he was being renoved fromany responsibility

- 9



i nvol ving vehi cl es owned by the Enployer because of the refusal
of National Indemity to insure him The letter also stated
that M. Satterstromwas directing the personnel office to nmake
efforts to find suitable enploynent for M. Gonzales at a
salary placenent simlar to that of an NCROP driver.

M. Satterstromtestified that he had no choice but to
renove M. Gonzales fromhis position as driver. He stated:

| had no other option. The insurance

conpany would not cover him and there was
every indication that they would not in a
matter that serious in terns of liability,
and it couldn't be tolerated to keep himin

that kind of a position. (T. 212:20)

On April 11, M. Satterstromtold M. Gonzal es that he
could be transferred to a tenporary position of film inspector
or that he could quit his enploynment with the Enpl oyer.

M . Gonzal es chose to take the position of filminspector.

On May 3, M. CGonzales was transferred to a position
of filmpacker. H's salary as a packer was three ranges |ower
than his salary as a driver or filminspector. In addition,
M. CGonzales was not able to log in this position the
approximately 2 hours of overtine pay per week which he had
registered as a driver. M. Gonzales did not work as a film
packer during the sunmer of 1977, but he expected to be
enpl oyed in that position for the 1977-78 school vyear.

Pursuant to negotiati ons conducted between M. Kunmmer
and Wel ch and Conpany, National Indemity agreed in April or

May to insure drivers for the Enployer who were between the

10



ages of 22 and 25 if they had "perfectly clean" MRs. (A

poi nts systemwas inplenmented in which a driver was charged
three points for being unmarried and under the age of 30, and
one point for any noving violation or accident which was
assessed to have been the fault of the applicants. [If a driver
accumul ated nore than four points, s)he médld not be insured by
Nati onal Indemity. Moving violations which occurred nore than
approximately three years before the insurer's review of a
driver's MVR would not be included in the count of points.) In
the course of negotiations, M. Kumer asked National |Indemity
whether it would agree to insure M. Gonzal es if an additiona
prem umwere paid. The insurer answered that it would not.

The enpl oyer has not adopted formally the point system as

guidelines for hiring new drivers.

Neither M. Satterstrom M. Redington nor Ms. Fruers
knew of M. Gonzal es® organizational activities at the tine
Wl ch and Conpany contacted M. Kummer with respect to the
insurability of M. CGonzales. M. Satterstromfirst |earned of
M. Gonzal es! activities with SEIU "a day or tw" after he made
the decision to transfer M. Gonzales. Ms. Fruers |earned of
M . Gonzal es' organizational activities after the second
nmeeting with M. Conzales and M. Satterstrom Ms. Fruers
testified that:

It was one of ny conversations wth Ernie Hickson
and he said, "you know, Art is the union

steward. You better be careful.” And | said,
"careful ?" What's that have to do with it?" And
so | was aware (of M. Gonzal es' organizationa
activities) at that point, but it was a
negligible fact as far as I was concerned. (Tr.
400: 11)

11



Bef ore making his decision to transfer M. Gonzal es,
M. Satterstromdid not check the Enpl oyer's records to
determ ne whether there were other drivers under the age of 25
whose MVRs had not been exam ned by National Indemity. At the
time of M. Gonzal es' transfer, the Enployer in fact had other
underage drivers in its enploy in addition to the four whose
MVRs were examned initially. M. Satterstromdid not know of
that fact until a few days after April 4, but M. Redington was
aware of it.

Refusal to Gant Driver's Permt to Carol e Cheshier

In | ate Novenber or early Decenber of 1976,
Carol e Cheshier applied for a.position as bus driver with the
Enpl oyer. At approximately the sanme time, she applied to the
county for a bus driver's permt, which was a requirenent for

working as a bus driver with the Errployer.10

“%As di scussed bel ow at page 15, fn. 14, Hartford Insurance
Conmpany exam ned the records of drivers for the Respondent in
February 1977 and notified the Enployer that it was "concerned"
about the records of sone of the drivers. Hartford's
notification, which found its way into the hands of M.

Redi ngton, indicated that there were eight drivers with
relatively poor MVRs enpl oyed by the Enployer. Four of those
ei ght were under the age of 25, and the insurer's nmenorandum
indicated on its face that one of the drivers was 19 years of
age. None of those four underage drivers was subject to the
scrutiny of National Indemity in March or April.

M . Redington knew that there were other underage drivers who
were |left unchallenged by National Indemity, but he did not
attenpt to find out the reason for that.

1°NB. Cheshier included in her permt application a |ist
of the noving traffic citations which she received over the
preceding three years. Since her enploynent application did
not require a listing of traffic citations, she did not supply
such a list to the Enpl oyer

12



Ms. Cheshier began work on January 5, 1977. She had
not received her county permit as of that date. She initially
was assigned to ride the bus routes with the Enployer's
drivers, and did so for six to eight hours per day, four to
five days per week.

At the beginning of February, Ms. Cheshier still had
not received a driving permt, and she submtted another
application to the county.11

Ms. Cheshier continued to ride the bus routes unti
February 3, when she was called to the office of
Antone Zoletti, the director of transportation for specia
prograns. M. Zoletti informed Ms. Cheshier that because of
the high nunber of traffic violations in her MR, she woul d not
be allowed to drive "until the matter was cleared up."12

M. Zoletti also told Ms. Cheshier that she could not conti nue

her enploynent with the Enployer after that day.

11The record does not show clearly the reason for the del ay
in processing Ms. Cheshier's application. The County of Santa

Clara was responsible until late 1976 for determ ning whether
applicants for bus driver permts were qualified to receive
t hem In Decenber the responsibility for processing permts

was turned over to the Enployer's Ofice of Admnistrative
Support Services. Apparently Ms. Cheshier's original
application was msplaced between the county offices and those
of the Enpl oyer.

12

On Decenber 6, a photocopy of Ms. Cheshier's initial permt
had been sent to Philip Starke by G D. Shellard, the county
per sonnel enpl oyee who was responsible for issuing driving
permts. That photocopy was acconpani ed by a nmenorandum
stating "if this were a county enployee we would not issue."
M. Starke was not responsible for processing the application
for the Enpl oyer.

13



The MVR of Ms. Cheshier, who was 18 years ol d during
the tinme she was enployed by the Ofice of the Superintendent,

showed the followng traffic violations:

1. Driving over 55 m|es per hour 2/ 19/ 75
2. Violation of basic speed |aw 5/ 4/ 75
3. Running red |ight 11/ 21/ 75
4. Violation of basic speed |aw 11/ 21/ 75

Peter Gautshi, a field representative for SEIU, filed
an appeal on behalf of Ms. Cheshier in March of 1977.
M. Starke provided verbally to M. Gautshi the criteria that
the Accident Review Board would follow in evaluating Ms.
Cheshier's case. The record does not show clearly what those
criteria are. It appears that a conviction on three or four
noving violations during the past three years would prohibit an
applicant fromobtaining a permt, although mtigating
ci rcunst ances woul d be consi dered.

On Mar ch 24, Ms. Cheshier's appeal was heard by the
Enpl oyer' s Acci dent Revi ew Board, which was responsible for
reviewi ng the decision not to grant the permt to
Ms. Cheshier.™® There was no witten criteria for deternmining
whether a driving permt should be granted. The Board did not
conpare Ms. Cheshier's WR with those of other drivers of the
Enpl oyer.

M. CGautshi presented evidence on behal f of

13There were five persons on the Accident Review Board which
convened to hear Ms. Cheshier's appeal: Marge Peters (D rector
of Business Services), Carl Mescke (Drector of Environnmental
Educati on), Roy Brown (Audio-Visual Departnent nmember),

Bob M (I:hael s (Special Schools and Services Division), and

M. Zoletti.
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Ms. Cheshier at the hearing. He submtted, anong other things,
Ms. Cheshier's California School Bus Driver's Certificate, a
certification that Ms. Cheshier had been authorized by the
county to operate a nobile unit for the County Comruni cations
Departnment, a nedical examner's certificate, and a speedoneter
check. The speedoneter check showed that on May 8, 1975, |ust
after her second speeding citation, the speedoneter of

Ms. Cheshier's vehicle registered a speed approximately five
mles per hour less than the actual speed at which the vehicle
was traveling.

After hearing the evidence, the Accident Review Board
deliberated for ten to fifteen m nutes before deciding that,
based on Ms. Cheshier's driving record and age, the decision
not to issue a permt to her should stand.14

Ms. Cheshier's organi zational activities consisted of
her joining SEIU approximately two weeks after she began
wor ki ng for the Enployer and her attending two SEIU neetings.
She could not recall whether she had attended any SEI U neetings
before February (she was renoved from her job on February 3) .

When asked whether she believed that she had been terninated

14

The Enployer's insurer during the early part of 1977,
Hartford I nsurance Conpany, indicated to the Enployer in a
|etter dated February 4, that it was "concerned" about the MVRs
of eight drivers, and was particularly concerned about the MRs
of three, including Ms. Cheshier. Weks later, on the basis of
that letter, M. Starke prepared a |ist of the enpl oyees about
whom the insurer was concerned and forwarded that list to
M. Gautshi. The record does not show that either the county's
failure to issue a permt or the Board' s decision not to
overturn the initial denial of Ms. Cheshier's permt
application was based on the concerns of the insurer.

15



because of her organi zational activities, Ms. Cheshier
responded, "I don't know."15

Ms. Cheshier's nother, Lottie Cheshier, also was a
driver for the Enployer and was a supporter of the SEIU
Lottie Cheshier had distributed information for the SEIU and
had been a spokesperson for it on occasion. Her nane and
phot ograph appeared in the SEIU s el ection newsletter of
March 3, 1977.

The Accident Review Board did not discuss
Ms. Cheshier's organizational affiliations during its review of
her case. No evidence suggests that nenbers of the Board
. di scussed her affiliations before the Board net. Testinony of
Carl M eske, one of the nenbers of the Review Board, showed
that he was aware that Ms. Cheshier was being represented by a
union field representative, but that the question of
Ms. Cheshier's organizational activities did not enter into his
consi deration of whether to issue a permt to her. SEIU has
not shown that Ms. Cheshier's organi zational activities, even

if known to the nenbers of the Review Board, entered into their

consi deration of her appeal.

15Peter Gautshi's testinony appeared to indicate that

Ms. Cheshier's organizational activities consisted of speaking
in favor of the SEIU at her work |ocation and of being involved
in "mnor representational matters" for other drivers. 1In view
of Ms. Cheshier's own testinony, which did not indicate that
she took part in such activities, the hearing officer finds

M. Gautshi's testinmony on this issue to be unpersuasive.
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DI SCUSSI ON

In order for a violation of Section 3543.5(a) to be
found in this case, SEIU nust prove by a preponderance of the
evidence that the actions which the Enployer took with respect
to M. Gonzales and Ms. Cheshier were effected with the intent
to discrimnate or inpose reprisals against them because of
their exercise of rights guaranteed by the EERA, or that such
was the natural and probabl e consequence of the Enployer's

16

actions. San D equito Faculty Associ ati on; California

Adm ni strative Code, tit. 8, Section 35207.
An enployer's unlawful intent or notive may be proved

by circunstantial evidence. NLRB v. Laney & Duke Co. 369 F.2d

859, 63 LRRM 2552 (5th Cir. 1966). Anong those el enents which
circunstantially may indicate discrimnatory intent are
di sparate treatnent of union adherents as opposed to other

enpl oyees within the sane negotiating unit, Thernpo Electric

Co., Inc. 222 NLRB 358, 91 LRRM 1310 (1976); previous
pronotions of enployees who later are discharged for allegedly

unl awful reasons, Flavoripe, Inc. 222 NLRB 1052, 91 LRRM 1415

(1976); the timng of the allegedly discrimnatory action of
the enpl oyer, Big "E" Corp. 223 NLRB 1349, 92 LRRM 1127 (1976);

and knowl edge by the enployer of an enpl oyee's organi zati onal

activities, Gould Inc. 216 NLRB 1031, 88 LRRM 1581 (1975). It

has | ong been held that proof of an enployer's know edge of an

enpl oyee's organi zational activities may be established by

'°EERB Deci si on No. 22, September 2, 1977,

17



circunstantial evidence, NLRB v. Tru-Line Metal Products Co«

324 F.2d 614, 54 LRRM 2655 (6 Gir 1963), cert. den. 377 U.S.
906, 55 LRRM 3023 (1964); Board Ford lnc. 222 NLRB 922, 91
LRRV 1294 (1976).

Transfer of Arthur CGonzal es

There is sone circunstantial evidence that
M. CGonzal es was transferred because of his organizati onal
activities. He was active in the SEIU  H s supervisor,
M. Hi ckson, knew of his organizational activities and may have
har bored sonme bias against M. CGonzal es because of them 17
Anot her managerial enployee, Philip Starke, also knew of
M. Gonzal es! organizational affiliation. The timing of
M. Gonzal es® transfer--two nonths after the advent of his
organi zational activities, and a few days after his disclosure
of the five-year plan--is further evidence of a nexus between
his activities and his transfer, as is the fact that
M . Conzal es alone was singled out for renoval fromdriving
responsibilities in spite of the fact that he was not the only
driver under the age of 25 who had a flawed driving record.
Finally, M. Conzal es had been pronoted to the position of head

bus driver in the fall of 1976, and had recei ved excell ent

eval uations fromhis supervisor since he began working for the

Enpl oyer.

UFor exanple, M. H ckson stated to M. Gonzales that he
"didn't give a shit" about Local 715, and that he would "bl ow
(M. Conzales) out of the water"” in the event that the

Enpl oyer's operations conmttee |earned of M. GConzal es’

di scl osure of the five-year plan to the SEIU.

18



In spite of the above circunstantial evidence,
however, credible direct testinony showed that M. Satterstrom
who was responsible for transferring M. Gonzal es, had no
know edge of M. Gonzal es' organizational activities unti
after the date of his transfer, and al so showed that
M . Gonzal es® transfer was effected because of the insurer's

18 (As indicated in the Findings

unwi | I ingness to insure him
of Fact, M. Hickson had no part in the decision to transfer
M. GConzales.) Since the record does not provide an adequate
basis for inferring that M. Satterstrom knew of M. CGonzal es’
organi zational activities at the tine he decided to transfer
M. Gonzales, it is found that the Enployer's transfer of

M . Gonzal es was not "because of" his organizationa
19

activities, San D equito Faculty Associ ati on, supra.
Apart fromthe fact that the SEIU has not established
that the Enployer's transfer of M. Conzal es was accoﬁpanied by-

a discrimnatory notivation, the Enployer has shown

laAs noted in the Findings of Fact (page 6, fn. 5), there
is no evidence that the insurer's decision not to insure M.
Gonzal es was made because of influence asserted by the Enployer,.

19C‘onpare Board Ford, supra at page 18, where the NLRB found
the Enployer s dismssal of two union adherents to be violative
of Sections 8(a) (1) and (3) of the NLRA. In that case, the
NLRB inputed to the Enployer know edge of the Charging Party's
organi zational activities, based on the actual know edge of one
enpl oyee whose interests were "aligned" wth managenent. The
NLRB' s finding was based on the record as a whol e, which

i ncl uded evidence of anti-organizational remarks rendered by
the Charging Party at the begi nning of organizati onal
activities wthin the shop, and dismssal of two union
adherents on the basis that "business was slow " followed by
enpl oynment of two replacenents for the dismssed workers within
one nont h.

19



affirmatively that its transfer of M. Gonzal es was based on a

| egitimte business justification, i.e., that the transfer of
M . Conzal es was effected because the insurer was unwilling to
insure him

The evi dence does not substantiate SEIU s two-pronged
assertion that the Enployer's business "justification"” for
transferring M. Gonzales was a nere pretext utilized to
di scrimnate against him First, SEIU suggests that if
securing insurance for M. Gonzales truly was the problem faced
by the Enpl oyer, the Enployer would have attenpted to secure
insurance for M. Gonzales el sewhere. But the record shows
that the Enployer in fact had inquired of the insurer whether
it would be possible to obtain a rider to its policy for
M. Gonzales, to which the insurer answered that it woul d
not.20 In addition, the fact that the Enployer did not
attenpt to secure other insurance for M. Gonzales is
suscepti bl e of numerous inferences, including the obvious
possibilities that execution of a policy solely for the benefit
of M. Gonzales would entail additional cost and sone
adm ni strati ve inconvenience. And since Mssrs. Satterstrom and
Redi ngton did not know of M. Gonzal es®’ organizati onal
activities, the fact that no attenpt was made to secure other

insurance is not logically susceptible of an inference of

di scrim nati on.

20

It would be circunstantial evidence of discrimnation if
t he Enpl oyer had secured riders, or other insurance, for other
drivers aside fromM. Gonzal es, but no evidence was subm tted
on that point.

20



Second, SEIU contends that the Enployer
discrimnatorily applied the insurer's criteria to
M . Gonzal es, since other drivers under the age of 25 had
driving records simlar to or worse than that of M. Gonzal es.
But the insurer initially scrutinized the records of three
underage drivers aside fromM. Gonzal es, although the insurer
determned to continue to insure them because of their
unbl em shed driving records. In contrast to the MVRs of those
drivers, M. Gonzal es! driving record consisted of two nmoving

21 and three accidents

viol ations, one "fix-it" violation,
(one of which was the fault of M. Gonzal es).

It is somewhat probative that at |east one other
underage driver with a poor MVR was not subject to any degree
of scrutiny by the insurer or the Enployer. The Enployer's
i nsurance adm ni strator, M. Redington, knew that other

under age drivers were enpl oyed by the Enployer? but did notiot

point out that fact to the insurer. However, there is no

21

Al t hough the record is not entirely clear with respect to
this point, the evidence suggests that record of citations
whi ch are sonewhat over three years old are not included in a
driver's MVR except for serious violations. SElIU suggests that
the record of M. Conzales' March 31, 1974 citation should not
have been considered by the insurer, since that citation was
al nost three years old at the tine the insurer took its
action. SEIU also argues that M. Gonzal es® "fix-it" citation
shoul d not have been included in the "points count” since that
citation was not a noving violation. Since no evidence was
presented at the hearing showing either that it is customary
procedure of the insurer not to consider citations over three
years old or that "fix-it" citations generally are not included

in the insurer's "points count," the hearing officer is unable
to make any relevant findings on these points.
22

See page 12 fn. 9.
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evi dence that the Enployer was under an obligation to inform
the insurer that other underage drivers were enployed by the
Empl oyer, particularly since the insurer was conducting its own
i nvestigation of the Enployer's drivers. Mreover, as stressed
above, the record does not show that M. Redington had any
know edge of M. Gonzal es! organizational activities, thus
elimnating again the possibility of drawing the crucial
inference of a discrimnatory notive fromthese facts.

In sum the evidence shows that the decision of the
insurer not to insure M. Gonzal es was based on his poor
driving record. That decision was nmade independently by the
insurer, and the managerial enployee who was responsi ble for
transferring M. Gonzales had no know edge of his
organi zational activities. Under California Adm nistrative
Code, Title 8, Section 35027, the Charging Party nust prove the
charge by preponderance of the evidence in order to prevail in
an unfair practice case. SEIU has failed to sustain that
burden of proof here. On the basis of the record, it nust be
concluded that the Enployer's transfer of M. Gonzal es was not
discrimnatorily notivated, and therefore was not violative of
Section 3343.5(a) of the EERA.

Refusal to Grant Permit to Carol e Cheshier

SEIU contends that the Enployer's refusal to grant a

driver's permt to Carole Cheshier was based on her

22



23 But the record shows this

6rganizational activities.
contention to be flawed in tw fatal respects. First,

Ms. Cheshier's organizational activities were not clearly
proven, were apparently quite mnor in scope and in any event

24

were not shown to be known to the Enpl oyer. Second, the

denial of Ms. Cheshier's permt was fully justifiable in |ight

of her age and poor driving record.25 For those reasons, the

Enpl oyer's actions were not proved to have been
attributable to any organi zational activity on the part of
Ms. Cheshier.. The charge nust be dism ssed as a result.
CONCIUISIONS OF 1 AW
1. The Santa C ara County Superintendent of Schools
did not violate Section 3343.5(a) of the EERA by transferring

Arthur Gonzales fromhis position as bus driver.

23 -
The SEIU al so contends that she was denied a permt because
of the organizational activities of her nother,
Lottie Cheshier, who was a driver for the enployer and was nore
active in the SEIU than was Carol e Cheshier. However, SElU has
establ i shed no nexus between Lottie Cheshier's activities and
the Enployer's denial of a permt to the younger Ms. Cheshier.
24

As noted in the Findings of Fact, supra, it was not
established that Ms. Cheshier had engaged in any organi zationa
activities, apart fromjoining the SEIU, as of the date of her
renoval fromher job as bus driver.

The SEIU contends that the Enpl oyer used Ms. Cheshier's poor
driving record as a nere pretext for denying a permt to her.
It attenpts to substantiate this position by positing that the
enpl oyer had no standards for determ ning whether an applicant
should be granted a permt. (Presumably, SEIU feels that if no
standards existed, the Enployer's alleged discrimnation
agai nst her would be nmade easier in that denial of her permt
woul d not be based on objective, reviewable factors.) But the
record shows that the county's established criteria were used
during the Review Board hearing, although they were not in .
witing at that tinme. (Tr. 282:11, 304:21) See Findings of
Fact, p. 15.
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2. The Santa Clara County Superintendent of Schools
did not violate Section 3343.5(a) of the EERA by failing to
grant a bus driver's permit to Carole Cheshier and by removing
her from her position as bus driver.

RECOMMENDED ORDER

The unfair practice charge filed by the Service
Employees International Union, Local 715, against the Santa
Clara Couhty Superintendent of Schools is hereby DISMISSED.

Pursuant to California Administrative Code, Title 8,

Section 35029, this Recommended Decision shall become final

on December 20, 1977 and an order Will 1ssue from the

EERB unless a party files a timely statement of exceptions.

See California Administrative Code, Title 8, Section 35030.

Dated; December 7. 1977

// P o -
// MICHAEL J. TONSING

Hearing Officer
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